

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER AND AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Charles Roth
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 S. LaSalle St.
Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613

Deborah S. Smith
Vikram K. Badrinath
Stephen W. Manning
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
1331 G Street NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7600

Lindsay C. Harrison*
Julie M. Carpenter
Matthew E. Price
Joshua N. Friedman
Zoila E. Hinson
Christopher G. Wells
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
lharrison@jenner.com

*Counsel of Record

March 26, 2012

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT4
I. STATE AND LOCAL OFFICIALS’
INVOLVEMENT IN IMMIGRATION
ENFORCEMENT IS RIGHTLY SUBJECT TO
STRICT FEDERAL OVERSIGHT.4
II. SECTION 2(B) OF S.B. 1070 IS
INCOMPATIBLE WITH FEDERAL LAW.6
A. Section 2(B) Conflicts With 8 U.S.C. §
1252c Because It Mandates Immigration
Enforcement Procedures Precluded By
Federal Law.7
B. Section 2(B) Also Conflicts With And Is An
Obstacle To 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g).....11
C. Section 2(B) Conflicts With Federal
Immigration Law Because It Premises
Immigration Investigation and Detention
on Concepts Which Would Not Justify
Investigation and Detention Under Federal
Immigration Law.....13
1. A “Reasonable Suspicion” That
Someone Is An “Alien” Is Not One
State Officers Can Reliably Reach
In An Ordinary Police Interaction.14
2. “Unlawful Presence” is A Complex
Legal Determination Not Susceptible
to “Reasonable Suspicion” Developed
During A Routine Police Stop.....17

D. The Presumption that Individuals Are Not
“Unlawfully Present” if They Have Certain
Documents Does Not Resolve the Conflict
Created By Section 2(B).22

III. SECTION 6 OF S.B. 1070 IS
INCOMPATIBLE WITH FEDERAL
IMMIGRATION LAW25

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Baiz</i> , 135 U.S. 403 (1890).....	15
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	27
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States</i> <i>v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Chinese Exclusion Case</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	5
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	4
<i>Colmenar v. INS</i> , 210 F.3d 9671 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20-21
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	4, 5
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	11
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	28, 29
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	5
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	20
<i>Matter of Lopez-Meza</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1188 (BIA 1999)	30
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 666 (BIA 1976).....	11
<i>Matter of Pichardo-Sufren</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 330 (BIA 1996)	27

<i>Matter of Rahman</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 480 (BIA 1992).....	21
<i>Matter of Sejas</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec 236 (BIA 2007).....	30
<i>Matter of Solon</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 239 (BIA 2007).....	30
<i>Matter of Torres-Varela</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 78 (BIA 2001).....	30
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	29
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	4, 29
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	28
<i>United States ex. rel Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</i> , 51 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1931).....	27
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	14
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(B)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B)	20

8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	9, 20, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)	28-29
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(B)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)	18, 19, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)	9, 17, 18, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)	17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1187(b).....	20, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	20, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(C)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1229(e).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)	20

8 U.S.C. § 1229b	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1231	23
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(3)(B)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252c(a)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1254a	23
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1305	21
8 U.S.C. § 1326	8
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)	11, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1357(b)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(c)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(d)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(e)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(f)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)	11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(2)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1367(a)(1)(A)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1373	12
8 U.S.C. § 1401	16

8 U.S.C. § 1401(c)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1401(d)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1401(e)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1401(g)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1401(h)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1409	16
8 U.S.C. § 1623	12
8 U.S.C. § 1624	12
8 U.S.C. § 1644	12
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103	16
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigration Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, tit. III, § 301(c)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-579	19
2010 Ariz. S.B. 1070	2, 6, 7, 21, 22, 26
8 C.F.R. § 214.1(b)(2)	19
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(8)	23
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(10)	23
22 C.F.R. § 41.31	19
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
142 Cong. Reg. 4619 (1996)	7
142 Cong. Rec. 5372 (1996)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Acceptable Documents – Non-Commercial Drivers’ Licenses and Identification Cards, *available at* <http://www.mvd.newmexico.gov/SiteCollectionDocuments/assets/Acceptable%20Documents%20Chart%207Mar12.pdf>..... 24
- Application Process for Replacing Forms I-551 Without an Expiration Date, 72 Fed. Reg. 46,922 (Aug. 22, 2007)..... 22
- Arizona Motor Vehicle Division, Identification Requirements, <http://mvd.azdot.gov/mvd/formsandpub/viewPDF.asp?lngProductKey=1410&lngFormInfoKey=1410> 25
- Jennifer M. Chacón, *A Diversion of Attention? Immigration Courts and the Adjudication of Fourth and Fifth Amendment Rights*, 59 Duke L.J. 1563 (2010)..... 14
- Lawrence Downes, *What Part of “Illegal” Don’t You Understand*, NY Times, Oct. 28, 2007, *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2007/10/28/opinion/28sun4.html>, last visited March 24, 2012 17
- http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/..... 28
- <http://www.dol.wa.gov/driverslicense/18over.html> 24

Instructions at http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-765instr.pdf	23
Robert Mautino, <i>Acquisition of Citizenship</i> , 6 Bender's Immigr. Bull. 3 (2001)	15
Memorandum from Donald Neufeld, Lori Scialabba, & Pearl Chang, Consolidation of Guidance Concerning Unlawful Presence for Purposes of §§ 212(a)(9)(B)(i) and 212(a)(9)(C)(i)(I) (May 6, 2009) <i>available at</i> http://www.uscis.gov/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/Static_Files_Memoranda/2009/revision_redesign_AFM.PDF	18
Protocol Relating to the States of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577	20
Jacqueline Stevens, <i>U.S. Government Unlawfully Detaining and Deporting U.S. Citizens as Aliens</i> , 18 Va. J. Soc. Pol'y & L. 606 (2011)	15
